Decision No. 8996



BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

---000---

In the Matter of the Joint Application) of MIDLAND COUNTIES PUBLIC SERVICE COR-) PORATION and SAN JOAQUIN LIGHT AND) POWER CORPORATION for modification of) Decision No. 7305, Application 4064.

Supplemental Application No. 4064

BY THE COMMISSION:

ORDER ON PETITION FOR MODIFICATION OF DECISION

WHEREAS, San Josquin Light and Power Corporation and Midland Counties Public Service Corporation have jointly petitioned the Commission for a modification of its order in Decision No. 7305 in Application No. 4064 to the extent of nullifying that part of the order in said decision which reads:

"IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED, that San Joaquin Light and Power Corporation shall charge Midland Counties Public Service Corporation for the total cost of operating Betteravia steam plant, including interest, depreciation, maintenance and operating expenses except fuel expense, in addition to the cost of electric energy delivered."

WEEREAS, applicants assert that "it is not the purpose of applicants if this modification of said Decision No. 7305 be made, to use said modification as a reason for adjusting or charging the rates of either of applicants herein, pend-

ing a final fixing of their rates," and

WHEREAS, the granting of the request under the conditions hereinafter set forth will not in the Commission's opinion act to the detriment of other consumers of either party,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that that portion of the order in Decision No. 7305 heretofore set forth is hereby nullified; effective as of the effective date of Decision No. 7305.

PROVIDED, that this modification shall not in any way be claimed by either company before this Commission as a reason for adjusting or changing the rates now or hereafter in effect on either company's system; and

PROVIDED FURTHER, that both companies file with the Commission a complete detailed statement of all adjustments made in their accounts because of the Commission nullifying that portion of the order in Decision No. 7305 referred to herein.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 2/2 day of May, 1921.

Meneson Commissioners.